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1. Introduction
1. Counsel for the Accused in Anfal would submit that the indictments read on 20 February 2007 are not, in their current form, in conformity with either the relevant Iraqi or international law.  Counsel would correspondingly request that the said indictments be brought into conformity with the applicable Iraqi and international law.

2. The Law

2. Article 20(2) of the Statute of the Iraqi High Tribunal
 (hereinafter: IHT Statute) provides that the Trial Chamber shall ensure a fair and expeditious trial in accordance with the Statute and the Rules of Procedure and Gathering of Evidence of the Tribunal
 (hereinafter: IHT Rules).

3. Article 16 of the IHT Statute states that the Tribunal shall follow the rules of procedure found in the IHT Rules as well as that provided in the 1971 Law on Criminal Proceedings (hereinafter: Criminal Proceedings Law).

4. Paragraph 187(a) of the Criminal Proceedings Law states that indictments must include the place and time of the commission of the offence, a description of the offence, the name of the victim or a description of the item against which the offence was committed, and details concerning how the offence was committed.
5. Article 19(4)(a) of the IHT Statute provides that amongst the minimum guaranteed rights of the Accused is the right to be informed promptly and in detail of the content, nature and cause of the charge(s) against him.
6. Article 17(2) of the IHT Statute permits the Trial and Appellate Chambers to consult the relevant judgements and decisions of international criminal tribunals.
7. Article 17(2) is in conformity with Article 38 of the Statute of the International Court of Justice, which notes that amongst the sources of international law are “judicial decisions and the teachings of the most highly qualified publicists”.
  Article 93 of the United Nations Charter,
 which is binding upon Iraq as a member State of the United Nations, makes all member States of the United Nations parties to the Statute of the International Court of Justice.
8. Article 14(3)(a) of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights
 provides that an accused person must be informed “in detail […] of the nature and cause of the charges against him”.  Iraq is bound by the Convention by its signature on the treaty as well as her ratification of the instrument on 25 January 1971.
3. Reasons for the Motion
9. The reasons for this motion challenging the lawfulness of the indictments as currently structured are as follows:

1) contrary to Articles 19(4)(a) and 20(2) of the IHT Statute, Paragraph 187(a) of the Criminal Proceedings Law and other legal provisions as well as customary norms, the indictments fail throughout to plead adequately the material facts;
2) contrary to Articles 19(4)(a) and 20(2) of the IHT Statute, Paragraph 187(a) of the Criminal Proceedings Law and other legal provisions as well as customary norms, the indictments fail to plead adequately the alleged modes of liability, that is, the modes of liability provided for in Article 15 of the IHT Statute; 

3) contrary to Articles 19(4)(a) and 20(2) of the IHT Statute, Paragraph 187(a) of the Criminal Proceedings Law and other legal provisions as well as customary norms, the indictments fail to plead adequately the alleged crimes, that is, the crimes alleged in accordance with the provisions of Articles 11, 12 and 13 of the IHT Statute; and

4) there is frequently no relationship between the evidence adduced at trial and the crimes as well as modes of criminal responsibility alleged in the indictment.

4. Submissions

4.1 Introduction
10. Counsel for the Accused would ask that Trial Chamber Two take particular cognisance of Articles 19(4)(a) and 20(2) of the IHT Statute as well as Paragraph 187(a) of the Criminal Proceedings Law.  These provisions, taken together, guarantee the Accused the right to a fair trial.  It follows from this that the Accused must understand the charges against them.  Similar provisions in the Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia (ICTY)
 have been interpreted by the Appeals Chamber of that body as giving rise to an “obligation to draw up a sufficiently precise indictment”.

11. Trial Chamber Two is reminded that the substantive law used by the IHT is both conventional and customary international criminal law.  This law does not differ to any significant degree from that used by, amongst other bodies, the ICTY, the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda (ICTR), the Special Court for Sierra Leone (SCSL) and the International Criminal Court (ICC).  The indictments issued by these courts are relatively complex documents when compared to the charging instruments customarily seen in domestic jurisdictions.  This complexity is consistent with the unique nature, scope and gravity of the substantive law.
12. The indictments issued by international courts employing the same substantive law as that found in the IHT Statute can be divided into four parts: (1) biographical data concerning the accused; (2) material facts concerning the criminal responsibility of the accused (if this is being alleged); (3) general allegations; and (4) the specific charges.
13. The paragraph relevant to the personal history of the accused will generally contain the full name of the accused as well as a statement of the pertinent material facts concerning the career of the accused.  For instance, the indictment of a professional military officer, who has been accused of perpetrating war crimes, will normally state his date and place of birth.  This will invariably be followed by material facts concerning the command position(s) held by the accused at the time the alleged crimes were committed.  
14. Biographical data is normally followed in the indictment by several paragraphs listing a number of material facts relevant to the alleged criminal responsibility of the accused.  This part of the narrative is not of the nature of allegations.  Rather, the paragraphs dealing with criminal responsibility in a military case would generally include an assertion that the accused enjoyed both factual and theoretical power over units which are alleged to have perpetrated crimes.
15. The general allegations follow the narrative which has concerned itself with the alleged criminal responsibility of the accused.  Where the crimes were perpetrated in the course of a military campaign, the general allegations normally outline in broad terms the geographical and temporal parameters of the campaign, its objectives, and the manner in which the campaign was waged.  Additionally, the general allegations will invariably include an overview of the crimes which it is alleged were perpetrated during the period covered by the indictment.  This overview is made without specific reference to the applicable law.  For instance, it might be alleged that the campaign in question resulted in the widespread destruction of civilian objects and the deaths of civilians during unlawful attacks.  However, specific reference to the applicable statute will not be made at this point.
16. It is the final component of the indictment which is more detailed.  Specific charges are alleged, each relating to a particular underlying act, or group of related underlying acts.  These charges fall under “counts”.  Each count constitutes a statement of the material facts pertinent to the crime and mode (or modes) of criminal liability which have been alleged in that particular count.  The general allegations made earlier in the indictment are re-alleged and incorporated by reference into the individual counts.

17. The structure of each count must be consistent with the requirements identified by the chambers of the international courts.  The Trial Chamber in Ntagerura held that each count “must include both the crime alleged and the mode of the accused’s alleged participation”.
  For instance, where murder and unlawful attacks on civilians are alleged, the date, location and victims of these attacks are pleaded.  Additionally, the indictment will make reference to the mode of liability which is alleged to be applicable to each particular count.  Mere reference to an article of the law “which lists multiple forms of individual criminal responsibility, is insufficient”.
  Additionally, indictments must “clearly distinguish between facts as a result of which the Accused incurs criminal responsibility under Article 6(1) of the Statute [i.e. Article 15(2) of the IHT Statute] from those giving rise to his responsibility under Article 6(3) [i.e. Article 15(4) of the IHT Statute]”.

18. Indictments issued by international courts, in particular in cases arising from military operations, have in almost every case one or more schedules appended to the indictment.  These schedules list in as much detail as possible the names of the victims as well as the locations of the property damaged and destroyed.  Other material facts will be included in the schedules where their inclusion is in the interests of providing the accused with sufficient notice of the charges against which the accused must defend himself.

19. Counsel for the Accused in Anfal will now discuss in some detail the findings of international courts and tribunals with respect to the minimum acceptable standards which must be met in the interests of fairness when drafting indictments in which violations of international criminal law are alleged.

4.2 General Deficiencies with Respect to the Material Facts

20. The Trial Chamber in Brdjanin held that:

An indictment must fairly apprise the accused of the nature of the case against him, and place him in possession of its broad outlines and the facts which constitute his responsibility.  These are the “material facts” which must be pleaded.

21. Material facts are those facts which support the pleadings being made in an indictment.  Material facts should not be confused with evidence.  Rather, it is the evidence to be adduced at trial that serves as the foundation for the material facts pleaded in the indictment.  In a jurisdiction such as Iraq, where the inquisitorial rather than adversarial system is used, the material facts in the indictment are (or ought to be) based on evidence which has already been introduced at trial.  International chambers have found that the pleading of material facts that are unsupported by evidence is impermissible, because this will lead to the Defence expending its resources preparing to defend itself against allegations which cannot be substantiated.
  However, there is no requirement that evidence be pleaded in an indictment.

22. A comprehensive outline of the material facts of any case is the foundation of a properly-drafted indictment which respects fully the rights of the accused.  The Trial Chamber in Ntagerura found that a “failure to properly plead the material facts in an indictment will constitute a material defect”.
  An ICTY Trial Chamber made reference to:

an obligation […] to plead in the indictment the material facts underpinning the charges.  The pleadings in an indictment will, therefore, be sufficiently particular when they concisely set out the material facts […] with enough detail to inform an accused clearly of the nature and case of the charges against him enabling him to prepare a defence effectively and efficiently.

This obligation to plead all material facts supporting the charges finds support in the decisions and judgements of various ICTR and ICTY chambers.

23. The determination of whether a fact is material to a given case is a function of the proximity of the accused to the underlying acts for which the accused is alleged to be responsible.  The ICTY Appeals Chamber in Galić explained this as follows:
If the accused person is alleged to have personally committed the acts giving rise to the charges against him, the material facts would include such details as the identity of the victim, the place and the approximate date of the events in question, and the means by which the offence was committed.  As the proximity of the accused person to those events becomes more distant, less precision is required in relation to those particular details, and greater emphasis is placed upon the conduct of the accused person himself upon which the prosecution relies to establish his responsibility as an accessory or as a superior to the persons who personally committed the acts giving rise to the charges against him.

24. Counsel for the Accused in this case would submit that international criminal courts do not interpret this finding of the ICTY Appeals Chamber to mean that those drafting indictments might do so only in vague terms.  There is, as the Trial Chamber found in Kvocka, “a floor below which the level of information must not fall if the indictment is to be valid as to its form”.
  This same Trial Chamber held that it was reasonable to expect indictments to include “specific information, if available, as to the place, the time, the identity of the victims and the means by which the crime was perpetrated”.
  This finding has found approval in the Trial Chambers of the ICTR.
  Additionally, the Trial Chamber in Stanisić held:

while it may not be [possible] to provide exhaustive lists of such matters as the names of all towns and villages allegedly attacked, or the details of all alleged victims, and the exact total number, it is reasonable to expect […] some particulars of such matters.

25. A trial chamber of the Special Court for Sierra Leone has suggested that the degree of specificity to be found in an indictment will depend upon a number or variables which the Trial Chamber went on to list in its decision.  The Defence would submit that the clear implication of the test laid out by the chamber in Sierra Leone is that whereas the requisite degree of specificity might vary from case to case, careful consideration must be given to the degree of specificity to be achieved in each indictment.

26. The Defence would submit that such information is in the possession of Trial Chamber Two, in light of the fact that the Trial Chamber is in possession of the referral file and has heard the Prosecution case.  It is the additional submission of the Defence that the six indictments issued on 20 February 2007 are defective owing to the failure of Trial Chamber Two to plead the material facts adequately, where they are pleaded at all.  The result of this failure is that the Accused cannot understand either the nature of, or the reasons for, the allegations made against them.
27. Where the reasons for the allegations are not understood owing to insufficiency of pleading, it is impossible to mount a defence against the charges.  It is the submission of the Defence that the near and sometimes total absence of material facts in the indictments issued on 20 February 2007 is confusing in light of the fact that the Prosecutor had by this date completed the presentation of his case.  It is therefore additionally submitted that all six indictments issued on 20 February 2007 violate the minimum guaranteed rights of the Accused, as provided for by Articles 19(4)(a) and 20(2) of the IHT Statute as well as Paragraph 187(a) of the Criminal Proceedings Law.
4.3 Deficiencies with Respect to the Pleadings Relevant to Article 15(2)

28. The Trial Chamber is reminded that Article 15(2) of the IHT Statute encompasses several modes of individual criminal responsibility.  These modes of liability are distinct from one another.  
29. Counsel for the Accused do not question the right, established by the jurisprudence of international courts, to plead all modes of liability under Article 15(2).
  However, this same jurisprudence makes it clear that Article 15(2) - or its equivalent in other jurisdictions - cannot be pleaded in its entirety without a clear indication of which component parts of Article 15(2) are being alleged in relation to a given crime.  It was initially the view of the international courts that where allegations with respect to Article 15(2) had not been sufficiently pleaded, this deficiency would have to be corrected “promptly and as far as may be practicable as soon as the indictment has been issued”.
  

30. It is the submission of counsel that, since this finding, there has emerged a considerable body of jurisprudence which holds that allegations with respect to Article 15(2) must be adequately pleaded in the indictment itself and not later.  The Appeals Chamber of the ICTY has for some time held consistently as well as firmly to the view that simple reference in an indictment to Article 7(1) of the ICTY Statute – the equivalent of Article 15(2) in the IHT Statute – is likely to be prejudicial to the Defence where Article 7(1)/15(2) is alleged without the support of material facts.  More specifically, the Appeals Chamber held in Kordić that “the nature of the alleged responsibility of an accused should be unambiguous in an indictment”.
  The same Chamber had earlier found in Aleksovski:
Merely quoting the provisions of Article 7(1) [i.e. Article 15(2) of the IHT Statute] is likely to cause ambiguity, and it is preferable [to] indicate in relation to each individual count precisely and expressly the particular nature of the responsibility alleged.

31. The aforementioned findings of the ICTY Appeals Chamber are binding upon all other chambers of the ICTY.
  This position of the ICTY Appeals Chamber would appear to have been embraced as well by the chambers of the ICTR.  For instance, the Trial Chamber in Karemera has held:
It is in the interests of a fair and expeditious trial that the Prosecution [i.e. the author of indictments in the international system] pleads only the type of responsibility that it intends to rely upon on the basis of specific factual allegations.  A precise link between the types of responsibility plead pursuant to Article 6(1) [i.e. the equivalent of Article 15(2) of the IHT Statute] and a respective set of facts must exist in order to give the Accused sufficient notice of the charges against him.  The Indictment should leave no doubt as to which form of liability is invoked by the specific facts alleged.

The Trial Chamber in Semanza likewise found that whereas all forms of individual criminal liability might be alleged, this must only be done where (1) each alleged form of liability can be proven and (2) where there is “further specificity concerning the Accused’s conduct”.
  It is the submission of the Defence that neither requirement has been met in this case and that the pleadings in all six indictments issued on 20 February 2007 are deficient where allegations are made with respect to Article 15(2).
32. As has already been suggested, it is the view of the international courts that “pleading modes of responsibility for which no corresponding material facts are pleaded” gives rise to indictments that are “vague” and “therefore defective”.
  Trial Chamber Two might therefore wish to reconsider the degree of specificity which is required in an indictment in relation to allegations of individual criminal responsibility made under Article 15(2) of the IHT Statute.  
33. The ICTY Appeals Chamber in Blaškić held:

Where it alleged that the accused planned, instigated, ordered, or aided and abetted in the planning, preparation or execution of the alleged crimes, then [it] is required to identify the ‘particular acts’ or ‘the particular course of conduct’ on the part of the accused which forms the basis for the charges in question.

34. No hard and fast rules have been developed by the chambers of the international tribunals with respect to what should be pleaded in an indictment alongside allegations of a particular mode of individual criminal liability.  However, the jurisprudence is clear that the minimal requirement is that the mode of liability must be indicated “in relation to each individual count”.
  Were this rule to be followed by the IHT, it would require that each charge alleged under the provisions of Articles 11, 12 and 13 would be accompanied by a clear indication of which mode of individual criminal liability was being alleged in respect to the particular crime.  The pleadings on the mode of liability would consist of material facts as well as appropriate reference to the provisions of Article 15(2).

35. Additional guidance on this matter can be found in the judgement of the ICTY Appeals Chamber in Blaškić.  Noting that the particular forms of participation must be pleaded “with respect to each incident under each count”, the Appeals Chamber illustrated what it meant by using the example of instigation, which was alleged in the second amended indictment in that case.  In particular, the Appeals Chamber noted “that ‘instigation’ is a distinct form of participation […] and thus when the Prosecution pleads such a case [in an indictment], the instigating acts, and the instigated persons or groups of persons, are to be described precisely”.

36. Similarly, the international jurisprudence has stated that a number of requirements must be met where common purpose, or joint criminal enterprise, is alleged in an indictment.  Here, counsel for the Accused refer to Article 15(2)(d) of the IHT Statute.
37. In the Simić judgement, which was released only late last year, the Appeals Chamber of the ICTY found:

It is not enough for the generic language of an indictment to ‘encompass’ the possibility that joint criminal enterprise is being charged.  The Appeals Chamber reiterates that joint criminal enterprise must be specifically pleaded in an indictment.  Although joint criminal enterprise is a means of ‘committing’, it is insufficient for an indictment to merely make broad reference to Article 7(1) [i.e. Article 15(2)] of the Statute; such reference does not provide sufficient notice to the Defence […].

38. The rule developed by the international courts is that any indictment alleging joint criminal enterprise must plead a number of additional facts, including the nature and purpose of the joint criminal enterprise, the temporal parameters within which the enterprise is alleged to have existed, the identity of other participants in the enterprise and the nature of the participation of the accused in the enterprise.
  At least one ICTY trial chamber has held that the mental element of the alleged form of joint criminal enterprise must also be pleaded.
  Finally, the indictment must indicate which of the three forms of joint criminal enterprise is being alleged.  The Appeals Chamber held that a failure to plead joint criminal enterprise, where this mode of liability is to be pursued during trial, “will result in a defective indictment”.

4.4 Deficiencies with Respect to the Pleading of Article 15(4)

39. Article 15(4) of the IHT Statute deals with command and superior responsibility.  Counsel for the Accused do not contest the right of the Trial Chamber to charge any or all of the Accused under the theory of command responsibility.  This might be done singly, or in the alternative to one or more of the modes of individual criminal responsibility found in Article 15(2).

40. Counsel would note that the international jurisprudence is clear that where Article 15(4) is an alleged mode of responsibility, there are minimal factual requirements that must be met in the pleadings in the indictment.  Drawing on earlier judgements and decisions, the Appeals Chamber in Blaškić summarised the material facts relevant to Article 15(4) as follows:
(a) (i) that the accused is the superior of (ii) subordinates sufficiently identified [in the indictment], (iii) over whom he had effective control – in the sense of a material ability to prevent or punish criminal conduct – and (iv) for whose acts he is alleged to be responsible.

(b) the conduct of the accused by which he may be found to (i) have known or had reason to know that the crimes were about to be committed or had been committed by his subordinates, and (ii) the related conduct of those others for whom he is alleged to be responsible.  The facts relevant to the acts of those others for whose acts the accused is alleged to be responsible as a superior […].

(c) the conduct of the accused by which he may be found to have failed to take the necessary and reasonable measures to prevent such acts or to punish the persons who committed them.

These requirements, as identified in the Blaškić appeal judgement, have since found their way into other decisions of ICTY chambers.

41. Additionally, it has been held that pleading superior or command responsibility does not obviate “the obligation to particularise the underlying criminal events” for which the indictment holds the accused responsible.
  This obligation necessitates that indictments include material facts concerning the conduct of the accused but also that of his subordinates for which it is alleged that the accused was responsible.

42. It will be noted that the trial chambers of the ICTY have found that the identities of the erstwhile subordinates of the accused who are alleged to have perpetrated crimes must be made known to the accused.  The names of the subordinates are not required.  The minimum requirement is that the subordinates be identified “at least by reference to their ‘category’ (or their official position) as a group”.
  As the Trial Chamber found in Milutinović, the “failure to plead the identity of the physical perpetrators prejudices the Accused’s ability to prepare a defence”.
  The Defence would submit that this is an exceedingly grave problem in the current case, in particular with respect to the camps and execution sites which were the subject of a good deal of complainant testimony.
43. Counsel for the Accused in this case would note that whereas all of the Accused are alleged to be criminally responsible under Article 15(4) for crimes perpetrated during the Anfal operation, the material facts which need to be pleaded in support of such an accusation have not been pleaded in the existing indictments.  The Defence would further submit that this deficiency necessitates the amendment of these charging instruments.  It is the view of counsel that a failure to do so will undermine the ability of the Defence to rebut the charges and, as such, constitute a grave violation of due process.

4.5 Concerning the Mental Requirements of Articles 15(2) and 15(4)

44. The Trial Chamber will be aware that appropriate proof of the mental state of the Accused at the time the alleged criminal acts were perpetrated is required for any finding of individual criminal responsibility or command responsibility.  The international courts have found that this mental state must be pleaded in the indictment.  The Appeals Chamber of the ICTY has explained this as follows:
With respect to the mens rea [mental state], there are two ways in which the relevant mental state may be pleaded: (i) either the specific state of mind itself should be pleaded as a material fact, in which case, the facts by which that material fact is to be established are ordinarily matters of evidence, and need not be pleaded; or (ii) the evidentiary facts from which the state of mind is to be inferred, should be pleaded.  Each of the material facts must usually be pleaded expressly, although in some circumstances it may suffice if they are expressed by necessary implication.  This fundamental rule of pleading is, however, not complied with if the pleading merely assumes the existence of the legal pre-requisite.

This finding has since been expanded upon by the trial chambers of the ICTY and may be said to be of a binding nature in the ICTY and the ICTR.

45. Finally, the Trial Chamber is reminded in particular of the special intent requirement of genocide.
  It is the submission of the Defence that the indictments in their current form are deficient on a number of grounds, one of which is that material facts relating to the special intent requirement of the crime of genocide have not been pleaded in the current indictment.  Additionally, counsel for the Accused would submit that pleadings relating to the number of victims are of a factual nature from which special intent cannot be inferred.  We shall return to this issue later in the brief.
4.6 Deficiencies with Respect to the Pleading of the Crimes Alleged

46. All of the Accused in this case are charged with a large number of offences under Articles 11, 12 and 13 of the IHT Statute.  
47. The Appeals Chamber held in Kvocka that an indictment may be defective “when the material facts are pleaded without specificity, such as, unless there are special circumstances, when the times refer to broad date ranges, the places are only generally indicated, and the victims are only generally identified.”  The Appeals Chamber added in the same judgement that an “indictment pleaded in very general terms would not have given adequate notice to the accused of the nature of the case they had to meet”.

48. The trial chambers of both the ICTY and the ICTR have issued a large number of decisions in which it was ordered that material facts relevant to the alleged crimes should be included in existing indictments.  For instance, in Kvocka the Trial Chamber found it insufficient merely “to allege, as is done throughout the Amended Indictment, that the accused participated in certain crimes without identifying the specific acts alleged to have been committed by the accused”.

49. It may not in every case be possible to provide detailed information as to, for instance, precise dates, the identity of all the victims or the villages targeted and destroyed.  As found by the Trial Chamber in Ntagerura:

If a precise date cannot be specified, a reasonable range of dates should be provided.  If victims cannot be individually identified, then the indictment should refer to their category or position as a group.  Where [it is not possible to] provide great detail, then the indictment must clearly indicate that it provides the best information available […]”.

The practical difficulties inherent in providing pertinent detail to the Defence were addressed by the Appeals Chamber of the ICTY in Kupreškić:

an accused may be charged with having participated as a member of a military force in an extensive number of attacks on civilians that took place over a prolonged period of time and resulted in large numbers of killings and forced removals.  In such a case [the indictment] need not specify every single victim that has been killed or expelled in order to meet its obligation of specifying the material facts of the case […] Nevertheless, since the identity of the victim is information that is valuable to the preparation of the defence case, if [the indictment] is in a position to name the victims, it should do so.

50. In the international courts, the requirement for sufficient material facts is oftentimes met by adding schedules to the indictment, which list, amongst other things, the names of victims (where this is known), and (or in the alternative) the group to which the victims belonged.  Additionally, the places where property was damaged are invariably included in schedules to indictments.  It will be recalled that the indictments issued by Trial Chamber One in the Dujail case included the names of victims as well as material facts relating to the allegation that property was destroyed in response to the assassination attempt which was at the centre of the case.

51. In the Anfal indictments, no such detail can be found.  The Defence finds this omission to be curious.  The precise dates of the Anfal operations, and the role played by each of the accused therein, were easily determined by the Defence Office on the basis of documentation found in the referral file and introduced into evidence by the Prosecution.  A good deal of additional testimony on these questions was recently provided by the Accused themselves.  The names of persons believed to have been killed during the Anfal campaign are found throughout the same file.  In some cases, individual victims were identified by the Prosecutor.  Additionally, during the trial the names of hundreds of alleged victims were presented to the Trial Chamber on hand-written lists by witnesses who were, with rare exceptions, unable to read and write.  Finally, evidence concerning the destruction of specific villages is found in the referral file and has likewise been adduced during the proceedings.  The Trial Chamber is reminded that a very large map, on which hundreds of allegedly destroyed villages have been marked, sits next to the courtroom bench occupied by the Trial Chamber.  It is the submission of the Defence that these deficiencies, and other omissions relevant to the crimes alleged, are prejudicial to the Accused to the extent that the Accused have little if any idea of the specific case that they are expected to answer.
4.7 No Relationship between Evidence Adduced at Trial and the Allegations

52. Counsel for the Accused would note that questions concerning the relationship between the evidence adduced at trial and the allegations made in the indictments would, in the main, be addressed by the Defence in its closing arguments.  However, it is our submission that the gaps in the disputed indictments between the allegations made therein and the evidence adduced at trial is oftentimes of such enormity as to prejudice severely the Defence.  It is our further submission that this prejudice will have the effect in certain cases of shifting the burden of proof to the Accused, that is, the Accused will be expected to demonstrate that they did not perpetrate certain of the alleged crimes.

53. The Defence does not propose at this time to dissect each individual indictment on a charge-by-charge basis.  We would ask the Trial Chamber to do so.  Experts in International Law are available to assist the Trial Chamber, should the Trial Chamber require such assistance.  We shall limit ourselves to observations which we consider salient as well as indicative of the prejudicial gulf which exists between the charges found in the indictments and the evidence adduced through the referral file and by the Prosecution.
54. Counsel for the Accused would stress that the deficiencies alleged in the following paragraphs are introduced by way of example.  It should not be inferred from these examples that their rectification alone will serve to bring the indictments of 20 February 2007 into conformity with the minimum requirements for charging instruments that have been identified by international courts.

55. With respect to the Article 11(2)(a) charge laid against each of the Accused, counsel would again note that the crime of genocide is a so-called special intent crime.  In this context, we would observe that the Trial Chamber found in Krstić that the crime of genocide excludes “certain acts, which may result in the total or partial destruction of a group, but are committed in the absence of an intent to destroy the group”.
  It is the submission of counsel that no evidence of special intent has been adduced in this case, either of a direct or of an inferential nature.  We would add that evidence of large-scale suffering and loss of life is not, on its own, evidence of the requisite special intent.  For these reasons, the Defence would request that this charge be withdrawn from all six indictments.  
56. Similar problems can be found where Article 12 charges have been laid.  To take one example, each of the Accused has been charged with enslavement, contrary to Article 12(1)(c) of the IHT Statute.  One of the elements of this crime, as defined in the relevant IHT document,
 is reducing persons to “servile status” as defined in the Supplementary Convention on the Abolition of Slavery, the Slave Trade, and Institutions and Practices Similar to Slavery.  Whilst the Defence would here concede that crimes were perpetrated during Anfal by persons other than the Accused, nowhere has it been alleged by the Prosecutor or in the referral file that persons were reduced to servile status as defined by the IHT itself.  It is the submission of the Defence that this charge should be withdrawn from all six indictments.  If this is not done, in the absence of any relevant evidence the burden of proof with respect to this charge will be shifted unfairly onto the Defence.
57. In the context of the examination of Article 12, the Defence would note that the charge of persecution, contrary to Article 12(1)(h) of the IHT Statute, has been improperly alleged.  The crime of persecution is a so-called umbrella crime.  However, as the ICTY Appeals Chamber noted in Kupreškić, persecution “cannot, because of its nebulous character, be used as a catch-all charge […] it is not sufficient for an indictment to charge a crime in generic terms”.
  The Defence would submit that this is precisely what has been done in this case and request that this charge either be withdrawn or pleaded properly.
58. Counsel have no submissions to make at this time concerning the allegations made with respect to Article 13 of the IHT Statute.  The silence of the Defence on this matter should not be interpreted as being of the nature of agreement on the merits of these allegations.  
59. Additionally, the Defence would make reference to the alleged modes of liability.  The problems in respect of the indictment are severe; they cannot and will not be addressed at length in this motion.  Two examples will suffice.  Firstly, all the Accused have been alleged to be criminally liable for various crimes in accordance with Article 15(4) of the IHT Statute.  Where the Accused Sabir ‘Abd-al-‘Aziz Hussein and Hussein Rashid Mohammed are concerned, this is illogical, principally because the evidence is overwhelming that both men occupied staff positions during the Anfal campaign and therefore did not command troops, either in northern Iraq or elsewhere.  The Defence would submit that reference to Article 15(4) of the IHT Statute should be withdrawn from throughout these two indictments.
60. It is likewise the submission of the Defence that the allegations with respect to Article 15(2) are oftentimes difficult to fathom.  For instance, all of the Accused are alleged to be criminally liable under Article 15(2) for all the crimes alleged under Articles 11, 12 and 13.  As the pleadings with respect to Article 15(2) are in every case and at every juncture insufficient, the Defence has no alternative but to conclude that the Accused are alleged to be individually criminally liable under the provisions of Article 15(2)(b), which covers ordering.  Taking once again the example of the Accused Sabir ‘Abd-al-‘Aziz Hussein and Hussein Rashid Mohammed, any such allegation is illogical as no evidence has been adduced at trial with respect to these Accused enjoying command authority over anyone but the members of their own staff.  The Defence therefore asks how these Accused could issue orders on their own authority to formations in the field in northern Iraq.  The evidence adduced to this point of the trial does not support an affirmative answer to this question and, as such, we would submit that the Trial Chamber was incorrect to allege individual criminal responsibility under Article 15(2)(b) with respect to these two Accused.  This allegation should be withdrawn from throughout the two indictments cited in this paragraph.
5. Remedies Sought
61. The Appeals Chamber of the ICTY ruled in Simić that “a vague indictment not cured by timely, clear and consistent notice causes prejudice to the accused”.
  Counsel for the six Accused in this case would submit that the indictments issued on 20 February 2007 are vague for the reasons discussed in this motion and, as such, the indictments provide insufficient notice to the Defence of the case against the Accused.
62. Owing to the serious deficiencies in the indictments, counsel for the Accused in this case would request that the six indictments issued on 20 February 2007 be amended.  In particular, it is requested that sufficient material facts be added to the indictments so that the Defence might find itself in a position to address the charges as well as the alleged modes of criminal liability.  Additionally, counsel for the Accused would submit that the structure of the indictments should be brought into conformity with the format used by other courts which deal with the same substantive law as the IHT.
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